

To be Argued by:
HOWARD S. KRONBERG
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00141
New York County Clerk's Index No. 653590/20
Appellate Division– First Department Appellate Case Nos. 2022-00209
and 2022-00438

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

REGINA FARAGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

ASSOCIATED INSURANCE MANAGEMENT CORP., LEGION INSURANCE
GROUP, COLONIA INSURANCE COMPANY, AXA GLOBAL RISKS US
INSURANCE COMPANY, GLOBAL FACILITIES, INC., MORSTAN
GENERAL AGENCY, INC., NATIONAL GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, NATIONAL GENERAL HOLDINGS CORP. and
MARK LAURIA ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendants,

– and –

TOWER INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, AMTRUST FINANCIAL
SERVICES, INC., AMTRUST NORTH AMERICA, CASTLEPOINT
INSURANCE COMPANY, TOWER RISK MANAGEMENT CORP., TOWER
GROUP, INC., TOWER GROUP COMPANIES and E.G. BOWMAN CO., INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT E.G. BOWMAN CO., INC.

KEIDEL, WELDON & CUNNINGHAM, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
E.G. Bowman Co., Inc.
925 Westchester Avenue, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10604
Tel.: (914) 948-7000
Fax: (914) 948-7010
hkronberg@kwllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

 A. The Limited Issue Before the Court1

 B. The Background of the Facts2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Plaintiff’s Purchase of the Property4

 B. Insurance with the Assistance of MLA4

 C. The Tower Policy4

 D. MLA is Replaced by Bowman5

 E. The Tower Policy is Renewed to 2015.....5

 F. The Loss and Claim on the Tower Policy5

 G. Miscellaneous6

PROCEDURAL POSTURE6

RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT I7

 A. The Issue7

 B. The Law7

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Motorist Ins. Co. v. Salvatore</u> , 102 A.D.2d 342 (1st Dept. 1984)	7, 8
<u>American Motorist Ins. Co. v. Salvatore</u> , 102 A.D.2d 342 (1st Dept., 1984)	8
<u>Andriaccio v. Borg & Borg</u> , 198 A.D.2d 253 (2nd Dept. 1993)	7, 8
<u>Bachrow v. Turner Const. Corp.</u> , 848 N.Y.S.2d 86 (1st Dept. 2007)	7, 9
<u>Brian Fay Const., Inc. v. Morstan General Agency, Inc.</u> , 90 A.D.3d 796 (2nd Dept. 2011)	7, 9
<u>Kinns v. Schulz</u> , 131 A.D.2d 957, 959 (3rd Dept. 1987)	7, 8
<u>Macon v. Arnlie Realty Co.</u> , 207 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dept. 1994)	7
<u>Milgrim v. Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co.</u> , 75 A.D.3d 587 (2nd Dept. 2010)	8, 9
<u>U.S. Pack Network Corp. v Travelers Prop. Cas.</u> , 42 A.D.3d 330 (1st Dept. 2007)	7, 8
<u>Weissberg v. Royal Ins. Co.</u> , 240 A.D.2d 733 (2nd Dept. 1997)	8
